========= ========= ========= ==========
   Average number of shares
   outstanding   25,858   24,994   25,552   25,218
   ========= ========= ========= ==========
Adjusted Pro Forma Diluted
 Earnings Per Share
   Income from continuing
   operations   $   0.61  $   0.41  $   1.94  $   1.27
   ========= ========= ========= ==========
   Average number of shares
   outstanding   26,590   25,672   26,299   25,734
   ========= ========= ========= ==========

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this financial
information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
   (in thousands, except per share data) (unaudited)

   Chemed
   VITAS   Roto-Rooter  Corporate   Consolidated
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
2005
- ---------------------
Service revenues and
 sales   $  168,994  $   79,209  $   -  $   248,203
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
Cost of services
 provided and goods
 sold   130,271   42,269   -   172,540
Selling, general and
 administrative
 expenses (a)   14,097   24,097   1,656   39,850
Depreciation   2,108   2,032   105   4,245
Amortization   1,384   20   247   1,651
Other expenses (a)   18,150   449   1,122   19,721
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Total costs and
   expenses   166,010   68,867   3,130   238,007
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Income/(loss)
   from operations   2,984   10,342   (3,130)   10,196
Interest expense   (49)   (155)   (5,039)   (5,243)
Intercompany interest
 income/(expense)   785   731   (1,516)   -
Other income--net   49   38   403   490
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Income/(loss)
   before income
   taxes   3,769   10,956   (9,282)   5,443
Income taxes (a)   (1,264)   (3,886)   3,764   (1,386)
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
Income/(loss) from

 continuing
 operations   2,505   7,070   (5,518)   4,057
Discontinued
 operations   -   -   127   127
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Net
   income/(loss)  $   2,505  $   7,070  $   (5,391) $   4,184
   =========== =========== =========== =============

Earnings Per Share
   Continuing
   operations   $   0.16
   =============
   Net income   $   0.16
   =============
   Average number
   of shares
   outstanding   25,858
   =============
Diluted Earnings Per
 Share
   Continuing
   operations   $   0.15
   =============
   Net income   $   0.16
   =============
   Average number
   of shares
   outstanding   26,590
   =============

2004 (j)
- ---------------------
Service revenues and
 sales   $  142,277  $   71,704  $   -  $   213,981
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
Cost of services
 provided and goods
 sold   108,830   37,199   -   146,029
Selling, general and
 administrative
 expenses   13,006   24,770   2,450   40,226
Depreciation   2,634   2,082   58   4,774
Amortization   358   (37)   200   521
Other expenses (b)   -   3,135   1,191   4,326
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Total costs and
   expenses   124,828   67,149   3,899   195,876
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Income/(loss)
   from operations   17,449   4,555   (3,899)   18,105
Interest expense   (38)   (104)   (5,829)   (5,971)
Intercompany interest
 income/(expense)   339   341   (680)   -
Other income--net   127   674   704   1,505
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Income/(loss)
   before income
   taxes   17,877   5,466   (9,704)   13,639
Income taxes (b)   (7,213)   (2,125)   4,247   (5,091)
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
Income/(loss) from
 continuing
 operations   10,664   3,341   (5,457)   8,548
Discontinued
 operations   -   -   8,314   8,314
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Net
   income/(loss)  $   10,664  $   3,341  $   2,857  $   16,862
   =========== =========== =========== =============

Earnings Per Share
   Continuing
   operations   $   0.34
   =============
   Net income   $   0.67
   =============
   Average number
   of shares
   outstanding   24,994
   =============

Diluted Earnings Per
 Share
   Continuing
   operations   $   0.33
   =============
   Net income   $   0.66
   =============
   Average number
   of shares
   outstanding   25,672
   =============

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this financial
information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
   (in thousands, except per share data) (unaudited)

   Chemed
   VITAS   Roto-Rooter  Corporate   Consolidated
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
2005
- ---------------------
Service revenues and
 sales   $  629,140  $  297,337  $   -  $   926,477
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
Cost of services
 provided and goods
 sold (c)   491,974   159,867   -   651,841
Selling, general and
 administrative
 expenses (c)   54,806   88,046   8,818   151,670
Depreciation   7,585   8,271   323   16,179
Amortization   4,347   90   885   5,322
Other expenses (c)   19,031   1,001   2,049   22,081
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Total costs and
   expenses   577,743   257,275   12,075   847,093
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Income/(loss)
   from operations   51,397   40,062   (12,075)   79,384
Interest expense   (153)   (563)   (20,548)   (21,264)
Intercompany interest
 income/(expense)   2,554   2,236   (4,790)   -
Loss on
 extinguishment of
 debt (c)   -   -   (3,971)   (3,971)
Other income--net   183   860   2,091   3,134
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Income/(loss)
   before income
   taxes   53,981   42,595   (39,293)   57,283
Income taxes (c)   (20,394)   (15,635)   16,451   (19,578)
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
Income/(loss) from
 continuing
 operations   33,587   26,960   (22,842)   37,705
Discontinued
 operations   -   -   (1,888)   (1,888)
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Net
   income/(loss)  $   33,587  $   26,960  $  (24,730) $   35,817
   =========== =========== =========== =============

Earnings Per Share
   Continuing
   operations   $   1.48
   =============
   Net income   $   1.40
   =============
   Average number
   of shares
   outstanding   25,552
   =============
Diluted Earnings Per
 Share
   Continuing
   operations   $   1.43

   =============
   Net income   $   1.36
   =============
   Average number
   of shares
   outstanding   26,299
   =============

2004 (j)
- ---------------------
Service revenues and
 sales   $  531,600  $  276,611  $   -  $   808,211
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
Cost of services
 provided and goods
 sold   415,649   150,277   -   565,926
Selling, general and
 administrative
 expenses   51,271   85,636   9,564   146,471
Depreciation   6,192   8,583   247   15,022
Amortization   3,957   119   311   4,387
Other expenses (d)   -   4,693   8,416   13,109
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Total costs and
   expenses   477,069   249,308   18,538   744,915
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Income/(loss)
   from operations   54,531   27,303   (18,538)   63,296
Interest expense   (128)   (206)   (24,226)   (24,560)
Intercompany interest
 income/(expense)   759   1,041   (1,800)   -
Loss on
 extinguishment of
 debt (d)   -   -   (3,330)   (3,330)
Other income--net   337   1,268   1,905   3,510
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Income/(loss)
   before income
   taxes   55,499   29,406   (45,989)   38,916
Income taxes (d)   (22,447)   (10,611)   18,431   (14,627)
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
Income/(loss) from
 continuing
 operations   33,052   18,795   (27,558)   24,289
Discontinued
 operations   -   -   8,326   8,326
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Net
   income/(loss)  $   33,052  $   18,795  $  (19,232) $   32,615
   =========== =========== =========== =============

Earnings Per Share
   Continuing
   operations   $   0.96
   =============
   Net income   $   1.29
   =============
   Average number
   of shares
   outstanding   25,218
   =============
Diluted Earnings Per
 Share
   Continuing
   operations   $   0.94
   =============
   Net income   $   1.27
   =============
   Average number
   of shares
   outstanding   25,734
   =============

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this financial
information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
   (in thousands)(unaudited)

   Chemed
   VITAS   Roto-Rooter  Corporate  Consolidated
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
2005
- ---------------------
Net income/(loss)   $   2,505  $   7,070  $   (5,391) $   4,184
Add/(deduct):
  Discontinued
   operations   -   -   (127)   (127)
  Interest expense   49   155   5,039   5,243
  Income taxes   1,264   3,886   (3,764)   1,386
  Depreciation   2,108   2,032   105   4,245
  Amortization   1,384   20   247   1,651
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   EBITDA   7,310   13,163   (3,891)   16,582
Add/(deduct):
  Long-term incentive
   compensation (f)   800   449   1,282   2,531
  Lawsuit settlement   17,350   -   -   17,350
  Legal expenses of
   OIG investigation   73   -   -   73
  VITAS transaction
   expense adjustment   -   -   (160)   (160)
  Advertising cost
   adjustment (e)   -   1,660   -   1,660
  Interest income   (57)   (38)   (671)   (766)
  Intercompany
   interest
   income/(expense)   (785)   (731)   1,516   -
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Adjusted EBITDA $   24,691  $   14,503  $   (1,924) $   37,270
   =========== =========== =========== =============

2004 (j)
- ---------------------
Pro forma net
 income/(loss)   $   10,664  $   3,341  $   2,857  $   16,862
Add/(deduct):
  Discontinued
   operations   -   -   (8,314)   (8,314)
  Interest expense   38   104   5,829   5,971
  Income taxes   7,213   2,125   (4,247)   5,091
  Depreciation   2,634   2,082   58   4,774
  Amortization   358   (37)   200   521
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Pro forma EBITDA   20,907   7,615   (3,617)   24,905
Add/(deduct):
  Lawsuit settlement   -   3,135   -   3,135
  Legal expenses of
   OIG investigation   -   -   1,191   1,191
  Advertising cost
   adjustment (e)   -   1,571   -   1,571
  Interest income   (142)   (31)   (233)   (406)
  Intercompany
   interest
   income/(expense)   (339)   (341)   680   -
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Pro forma
   adjusted
   EBITDA   $   20,426  $   11,949  $   (1,979) $   30,396
   =========== =========== =========== =============

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this financial
information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
   (in thousands)(unaudited)

   Chemed
   VITAS   Roto-Rooter  Corporate   Consolidated
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
2005
- ---------------------
Net income/(loss)   $   33,587  $   26,960  $  (24,730) $   35,817
Add/(deduct):
  Discontinued
   operations   -   -   1,888   1,888

  Interest expense   153   563   20,548   21,264
  Income taxes   20,394   15,635   (16,451)   19,578
  Depreciation   7,585   8,271   323   16,179
  Amortization   4,347   90   885   5,322
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   EBITDA   66,066   51,519   (17,537)   100,048
Add/(deduct):
  Long-term incentive
   compensation (f)   1,681   1,001   3,010   5,692
  Lawsuit settlement   17,350   -   -   17,350
  Prior-period
   insurance
   adjustment   -   (1,663)   -   (1,663)
  Legal expenses of
   OIG investigation   637   -   -   637
  VITAS transaction
   expense adjustment   -   -   (961)   (961)
  Advertising cost
   adjustment (e)   -   691   -   691
  Interest income   (249)   (156)   (1,805)   (2,210)
  Intercompany
   interest
   income/(expense)   (2,554)   (2,236)   4,790   -
  Loss on
   extinguishment of
   debt   -   -   3,971   3,971
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Adjusted EBITDA $   82,931  $   49,156  $   (8,532) $   123,555
   =========== =========== =========== =============

2004 (j)
- ---------------------
Pro forma net
 income/(loss)   $   33,052  $   18,795  $  (19,232) $   32,615
Add/(deduct):
  Discontinued
   operations   -   -   (8,326)   (8,326)
  Interest expense   128   206   24,226   24,560
  Income taxes   22,447   10,611   (18,431)   14,627
  Depreciation   6,192   8,583   247   15,022
  Amortization   3,957   119   311   4,387
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Pro forma EBITDA   65,776   38,314   (21,205)   82,885
Add/(deduct):
  Long-term incentive
   compensation   -   1,558   7,225   8,783
  Lawsuit settlement   -   3,135   -   3,135
  Debt registration
   expenses   -   -   1,191   1,191
  Advertising cost
   adjustment (e)   -   528   -   528
  Interest income   (373)   (139)   (1,403)   (1,915)
  Intercompany
   interest
   income/(expense)   (759)   (1,041)   1,800   -
  Loss on
   extinguishment of
   debt   -   -   3,330   3,330
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Pro forma
   adjusted
   EBITDA   $   64,644  $   42,355  $   (9,062) $   97,937
   =========== =========== =========== =============

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this financial
information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004
   (unaudited)

(a)  Included in the results of operations for the three months ended December
   31, 2005 are the following significant credits/(charges) which may not be
   indicative of on going operations (in thousands):

   VITAS   Roto-Rooter  Corporate  Consolidated
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Selling, general
   and

   administrative
   expenses
   Costs associated
   with OIG
   investigation   $   (73) $   -  $   -  $   (73)
   Other expenses --
   net
   Long-term
   incentive
   compensation   (800)   (449)   (1,282)   (2,531)
   Adjustments to
   transaction-
   related costs
   of the VITAS
   acquisition   -   -   160   160
   Costs related to
   class action
   litigation   (17,350)   -   -   (17,350)
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Pretax impact
   on earnings   (18,223)   (449)   (1,122)   (19,794)
   Income tax benefit
   on the above   6,925   172   468   7,565
   Income tax benefit
   from finalizing
   prior years'
   returns   -   174   -   174
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Aftertax
   impact on
   earnings   $  (11,298) $   (103) $   (654) $   (12,055)
   =========== =========== =========== =============

(b)  Included in the results of operations for the three months ended December
   31, 2004 are the following significant credits/(charges) which may not be
   indicative of on going operations (in thousands):

   VITAS   Roto-Rooter  Corporate  Consolidated
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Other expenses --
   net
   Adjustments to
   transaction-
   related costs
   of the VITAS
   acquisition   $   (1,680) $   -  $   (349) $   (2,029)
   Costs related to
   class action
   litigation   -   (3,135)   -   (3,135)
   Professional fees
   incurred for
   debt
   registration
   statement   -   -   (1,191)   (1,191)
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Pretax impact
   on earnings   (1,680)   (3,135)   (1,540)   (6,355)
   Income tax benefit
   on the above   672   1,238   647   2,557
   Income tax benefit
   from finalizing
   prior years'
   returns   -   -   600   600
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Aftertax
   impact on
   earnings   $   (1,008) $   (1,897) $   (293) $   (3,198)
   =========== =========== =========== =============

(c)  Included in the results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2005
   are the following significant credits/(charges) which may not be indicative
   of on going operations (in thousands):

   VITAS   Roto-Rooter  Corporate  Consolidated
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Cost of services
   provided and
   goods sold
   Favorable
   adjustment to
   casualty

   insurance
   accruals related
   to prior years'
   experience   $   -  $   1,663  $   -  $   1,663
   Selling, general
   and
   administrative
   expenses
   Costs associated
   with OIG
   investigation   (637)   -   -   (637)
   Other expenses --
   net
   Long-term
   incentive
   compensation   (1,681)   (1,001)   (2,795)   (5,477)
   Adjustments to
   transaction-
   related costs
   of the VITAS
   acquisition   -   -   961   961
   Cost of
   accelerating
   vesting of stock
   options   -   -   (215)   (215)
   Costs related to
   class action
   litigation   (17,350)   -   -   (17,350)
   Loss on
   extinguishment of
   debt   -   -   (3,971)   (3,971)
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Pretax impact
   on earnings   (19,668)   662   (6,020)   (25,026)
   Income tax benefit
   on the above   7,471   (265)   2,547   9,753
   Income tax benefit
   from finalizing
   prior years'
   returns   -   1,126   835   1,961
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Aftertax
   impact on
   earnings   $  (12,197) $   1,523  $   (2,638) $   (13,312)
   =========== =========== =========== =============

(d)  Included in the results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2004
   are the following significant credits/(charges) which may not be indicative
   of on going operations (in thousands):

   VITAS   Roto-Rooter  Corporate  Consolidated
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Other expenses --
   net
   Long-term
   incentive
   compensation   $   -  $   (1,558) $   (7,225) $   (8,783)
   Adjustments to
   transaction-
   related costs
   of the VITAS
   acquisition   (1,680)   -   1,238   (442)
   Costs related to
   class action
   litigation   -   (3,135)   -   (3,135)
   Professional fees
   incurred for
   debt
   registration
   statement   (1,191)   (1,191)
   Loss on
   extinguishment of
   debt   -   -   (3,330)   (3,330)
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Pretax impact
   on earnings   (1,680)   (4,693)   (10,508)   (16,881)
   Income tax benefit
   on the above   672   1,814   4,082   6,568
   Income tax benefit
   from finalizing
   prior years'

   returns   -   630   990   1,620
   Equity in loss of
   affiliate (VITAS)
   is attributable
   to transaction-
   related expenses
   incurred by VITAS
   prior to its
   acquisition by
   Chemed   -   -   (4,105)   (4,105)
   ----------- ----------- ----------- -------------
   Aftertax
   impact on
   earnings   $   (1,008) $   (2,249) $   (9,541) $   (12,798)
   =========== =========== =========== =============

(e)  Under Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"), the Roto-Rooter
   segment expenses all advertising, including the cost of telephone
   directories, immediately upon the initial release of the advertising.
   Telephone directories are generally in circulation 12 months. If a
   directory is in circulation for a time period greater or less than 12
   months, the publisher adjusts the directory billing for the change in
   billing period. The timing of when a telephone directory is published can